

REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

**PORTFOLIO COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS
TO
CROSS-BORDER ROAD
TRANSPORT BILL**

[B 10-98]

(As agreed to by the Portfolio Committee on Transport (National Assembly))

[B 10A—98]

REPUBLIEK VAN SUID-AFRIKA

**PORTEFEULJEKOMITEE-AMENDEMENTE
OP**

**WETSONTWERP OP
OORGRENSPADVERVOER**

[W 10-98]

(Soos goedgekeur deur die Portefeuljekomitee oor Vervoer (Nasionale Vergadering))

[W 10A—98]

ISBN 0621275380

AMENDMENTS AGREED TO

CROSS-BORDER ROAD TRANSPORT BILL **[B 10-98]**

CLAUSE 6

1. On page 10, in line 2, to omit "is" and to substitute "may be".
2. On page 10, from line 6, to omit paragraph *(d)* and to substitute:

(d) has been convicted of an **offence** and sentenced to imprisonment without the option of a fine unless the Minister is of the opinion that the said person is fit to serve as a member of the Board taking into account the nature of the **offence** and all the relevant circumstances relating to that **offence**.
3. On page 10, from line 8, to omit paragraph *(e)*.

CLAUSE 7

1. On page 10, in line 23, after "reappointment" to insert:

but not for more than three consecutive terms of office

CLAUSE 10

1. On page 10, in line 41, to omit "Board" and to substitute "Minister".

CLAUSE 15

1. On page 12, in line 29, to omit "Co-option" and to substitute "Appointment".
2. On page 12, in line 30, to omit "as many experts as may be necessary" and to substitute "experts".

CLAUSE 17

1. On page 14, from line 26, to omit subsection (2) and to substitute:

(2) If a person summoned under subsection (1) fails to appear at a meeting of the Board or Regulatory Committee, as the case may be, or fails to remain in attendance at such meeting, such person is guilty of an **offence**.

CLAUSE 36

1. On page 28, in line 34, to omit "Commissariats of Customs and Excise" and to substitute "South African Revenue Service".